Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council

31 August 2022

Wednesday, 7 September 2022 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 O0BY commencing at 10.00 am.

Agenda Page
Item

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
Members of the Sub-committee are invited to declare any registerable
and/or non-registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda
and the nature of that interest.

3. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-8

To note the procedure for hearing and determining an application for a
review of a Premises Licence.

4. Supersave Food and Wine (Whitley Bay) Limited, 50 Eastbourne 9-52
Gardens, Whitley Bay, NE26 1PY

To give consideration to an application for a review of the Premises
Licence in respect of Supersave Food and Wine (Whitley Bay) Limited,
50 Eastbourne Gardens, Whitley Bay, NE26 1PY.

Circulation overleaf ...

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Matthew Thirlaway (Chair) Councillor Davey Drummond
Councillor Janet Hunter



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OF AN APPLICATION

FOR REVIEW BEFORE THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)

The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits, and this
Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the Application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport on
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:-

1.

The Chair will open the hearing and will ask all persons present at the hearing to identify
themselves. The Chair or Legal Adviser will then explain the procedure to be followed at
the hearing.

The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2) of
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to attend
as a witness on his/her behalf.

The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application, any
relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

Clarification on any aspect of the report may be sought by:

a) Members of the Committee
b) the Applicant

C) Responsible Authorities

d) Other Persons

e) Licence/Certificate Holder.

The Applicant will be invited to address the Committee about the application for review,
indicating why they consider the issues they have raised to be relevant to one or more of
the licensing objectives and sufficient to warrant a review of the premises
licence/certificate.

Page 3



11.

12.

If an Applicant has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then they may
call that witness.

Relevant questions of the Applicant may be asked by:

a) Members of the Committee
b) Responsible Authorities

) Other Persons

d) Licence/Certificate Holder.

Responsible Authorities will be invited to address the Committee, indicating why they
consider the issues raised to be relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives and
sufficient to support the application for a review of the premises licence/certificate. If a
Responsible Authority has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then
they may call that witness.

Relevant questions of the Responsible Authority may be asked by:

a) Members of the Committee

b) Applicant

C) Other Responsible Authorities
d) Other Persons

e) Licence/Certificate Holder.

Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address the
Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the issues raised to be
relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives and sufficient to support the
application for a review of the premises licence/certificate.

If any of the Other Persons have obtained prior permission to call a particular witness,
then they may call that witness.

. In order to avoid repetition and to expedite proceedings at the hearing, objectors within

14.

the same group of Other Persons are encouraged to appoint an agreed spokesperson to
address the Committee.

Relevant questions of the Other Person may be asked by:

a) Members of the Committee
b) Applicant

C) Responsible Authorities

d) Other Persons

e) Licence/Certificate Holder.

Page 4



15.

16.

17.

18.

20.

21.

22.1

22.2

The Licence/Certificate Holder or their representative will be invited to address the
Committee.

If the Licence/Certificate Holder has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness,
then they may call that witness.

Relevant questions of the Licence/Certificate Holder may be asked by:

a) Members of the Committee
b) Applicant

C) Responsible Authorities

d) Other Persons

The Chair will invite each party to make a brief closing statement. Parties should ideally
take no longer than 10 minutes to make their closing statement. Parties will be invited to
sum up in the following order:

a) Applicant

b) Responsible Authorities

C) Other Persons

d) Licence/Certificate Holder.

The Chair will ask all parties if they are satisfied that they have said all they wish to.

The Committee will retire in private to consider the application and make its
determination. The Legal Adviser will be 
[...]
Report
Licensing Sub-Committee

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, where an application has been received in
respect of the review of a premise licence, a hearing must be held to consider it.
Sub-Committees have been established in accordance with provisions of the Act
for the purpose of hearing such applications.

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine an application from The
Local Weights and Measures Authority for the review of a Premises Licence for
Supersave, 50 Eastbourne Gardens, Whitley Bay, NE26 1PY held by held by Mr
Ehtisham Khan Arif, 199a Alexandra Road, Ashington, NE63 9LA.

The applicant has been invited to attend the meeting to put forward their case in

support of their review application. The premises licence holder has also been
invited to attend the meeting.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 9



15

1.6

1.7

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Parties

The applicant for a review is required to forward copies of the application to
Local Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health and Safety
Enforcement Agency, Licensing Authority, The Local Weights and Measures
Authority, Director of Public Health, Fire Authority, the Local Safeguarding
Children Board and Home Office Immigration Department with a view to any of
these Responsible Authorities making a supporting representation if deemed
appropriate.

In addition, the application has been advertised by the Licensing Authority at the
premises, the main offices of the Council and on the Council website as
prescribed.

Representations have been received from Responsible Authorities and are
appended to this report at Appendix 5.

Authority to make decisions

In relation to an application for the review of a Premise Licence, the Licensing
Sub-Committee can, under the Licensing Act 2003;

Modify the conditions on the licence

Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor

Suspend the licence for a period of not more than three months
Revoke the licence

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for
the decisions must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application by The Local Weights and Measures Authority
— North Tyneside Council Trading Standards for the review of a premise licence
for Supersave, 50 Eastbourne Gardens, Whitley Bay.

The application for review and supporting information is attached at Appendix 1,
A plan of the premises is attached at Appendix 2 and a map of the area is
attached at Appendix 3. The current premise licence is attached at Appendix 4
and the representation from a Responsible Authority is attached at Appendix 5.

The Application for the Review of a Premise Licence under Section 51 of
The Licensing Act 2003

The Application for the review of the premise licence is made pursuant to Section
51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing with the
determination of such an Application is contained in Section 52 of the Act. The
grounds for the review are the prevention of crime and disorder.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 10



4.2 The current premise licence in respect of Supersave permits the following:
1. Supply of Alcohol (for consumption off the premises)
e Monday to Saturday  08:00 to 23:00
e Sunday 10:00 to 22:30

2. General opening hours:

e Unlimited
5.0 Representations
5.1 Representations in support of the Review brought by the Local Weights and

Measures Authority have been received from:

The Chief Officer of Police
The Director of Public Health

6.0 The Parties
6.1 The Parties to the hearing will be:
1. The Applicant — The Local Weights and Measures Authority
2. Premise Licence Holder,
3. The Chief Officer of Police,
4. The Director of Public Health.
7.0 For consideration
7.1 The areas for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:

e An application for the review of a premise licence for Supersave,
50 Eastbourne Gardens, Whitley Bay, Tyne and Wear, NE26 1PY.

8.0 The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

8.1 The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy,
Sections 10.1 — 10.5 Crime and Disorder.

9.0 The Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003
9.1 The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Revised

Guidance issued under S182 Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Objectives Chapter
2, Section 2.1 to 2.6 and Reviews, Chapter 11.

10.0 For Decision
10.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application in whatever way it sees
fit.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 11



11.0 Associated Papers

Appendix 1 — The application for the Review of a Premise Licence together with

supporting information.

Appendix 2 — Premises Plan

Appendix 3 — Location Map

Appendix 4 — Current Premise Licence
Appendix 5 — Relevant Representations

12.0 Background Information

12.1 The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this
Report and are available for inspection at the offices of the authors of the Report:

North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Licensing Act 2003 and Regulations

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 from
the Home Office

Delegation Scheme — Licensing Committee 7 February 2005

Licensing Act 2003 Page 12



APPENDIX 1

Page 13




Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
IF you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I The Local W
[...]
ective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v~

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety

3) the prevention of public miisance

4) the protection of children from harm

KOO

Page 16




. Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2}

|
Trading Standards request a review of the premises licence on the grounds of Crime
and Disorder and the protection of children from harm.

Background

Trading standards have always adopted a proactive approach to reduce alcohol
sales to children. Trading Standards work with retailers to ensure they are aware of
their responsibiiities under the Licensing Act 2003. We do this by offering ‘best

‘ practice’ oral and written guidance to support the business.

| The primary role for Trading Standards Officers under the Licensing Act 2003 is to

{ work in partnership with the Police to prevent the illegal sales of alcohol to children.
| The most effective method employed by Trading Standards to police such saies is
mystery shopping using under-age volunteers. This is commonly known as ‘test
purchasing’. The test purchasing of alcohol and other age-restricted goods by
Trading Standards is seen as a key tool to help prevent anti-social behaviour and/or
the long term damage to health caused by substance misuse.

Test purchasing that is undertaken by the Authority is intelligence led i.e. when
information is received about a particular premises conceming the supply of alcohol
to children. Officers will normally visit the identified premises and advise the licensee
of the intelligence received and their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003.
Officers will also advise of any improvements that can be made to ensure that
alcohel is not sold to children e.g. reminding staff of the age verification policy.

Information

After receiving complaints that Supersave Food & Wine were selling age restricted
products to underage children Trading Standards made a test purchase of an e-
cigarette on 24% February 2022 Trading Standards which carried out by a 16 year
old. A Mr Ehtisham Arif, the owner and licensee, made the sale to the 16 year old. Mr
Ehtisham was given a waming/ advice letter, (attached as appendix 1), on the 22™
March explaining what precautions he should be taking to avoid making underage
sales which included the use of a refusal register which should always be completed
when a refusal had been made.

On the 13th May 2022 a test purchase operation in partnership with the police was
carried out in Whitiey Bay. Supersave Food & Wine was identified as a premises that
the police had received information regarding underage sales and anti social

behaviour.

On this date a 16 year old volunteer was sold alcohol in the form of a four pack of
Budweiser by the sales assistant ~ also director of the business, who
was on her mobile phone at the time ot the sale. No challenge was made to the
volunteer as to his age, nor was any identification requested. The sales assistant was
issued with a £90 Fixed Penalty Notice by Northumbria Police for the offence.

was unaware of any refusals register that was meant to be used,
however two refusals registers were found behind the counter neither of which had
any entries, see attached photographs.

A letter dated 27" May was delivered to the trader (attached as Appendix 2) and at
this time showed the officer the refusals register that they had started

to use and had several entries in. j

Page 17




} Trading Standards have received a number of complaints about the premises, see —‘
‘ appendix 3, regarding sales of alcohol to minors. '

Summary
| As a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003, North Tyneside Council
| Trading Standards have concerns about the ability of the premises licence holder to
{ uphold the licensing objectives i.e. prevention of crime and the protection of children

from harm.
| There are real concerns about the management of this premises. This is evidenced
by two underage sales within the space of 
[...]
rd. Challenge 21 or 25 is
an example of an age verification policy that requires customers to be challenged if
they appear to be under 21 or 25 years and asked to produce suitable ID for checking

before a sale can be considered.

*  Provide staff training. Ensure that ALL relevant employees are aware of the legal
requirements relating to the sale of age restricted products. Train your staff on a
regular basts and keep a record of the training received and the date. Ensure your
employees sign a declaration to say that they have received training and understand
the legal requirements imposed upon them and your business.

*  Display Notices prominently on your premises to deter potential underage purchasers
and to act as a reminder to employees. This could include Challenge 21 or 25 posters.

*  Refusals log. Maintain a refusals book/log This will demonstrate to any enforcement
body that refisals do occur. It also enables you to monitor refusals made by
individual employees; if an employee rarely refuses a sale this MAY indicate that
they require additional training. A history of refusals acts as evidence that your
business is attempting to comply with the law. Keep a record of refusals.

After due consideration of the full circumstances, it has been decided on this occasion that no
further enforcement action will be taken by this Authority in relation to this incident.
However, you are warned that should a similar incident occur in the future we may reach a
different conclusion and commence criminal proceedings against the seller and/or any

persons who may be vicariously liable.

I provided a guidance pack on tobacco and nicotine inhaling products which contains further
advice.

Should you have any queties iegudiug this walter vr reyuire (urther advice in respect of the
issues raised, please do not hesitate to contact me on 0191 643 6929,

Yours sincerely

Page 24




Thomas Richardson
Trading Standards Enforcement Officer

Page 25




Appendix 2

Pubic Protectien
e
[...]
s licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

NPL/2921 Northumberland County Council

Page 40




Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this premises licence:-

(a) at atime when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence
or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under this premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 - with effect from 1st
October 2010 as amended on 1st October 2014

1.(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premise licence must ensure that
the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification

policy.

(3)The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request,
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either -
(@) aholographic mark, or

(b) an ultraviolet feature.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2014 with effect from 28th
May 2014

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or
off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.
2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1—
(a)"duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979;
(b)"permitted price" is the price found by applying the formula—
P-=D + (D x V)
where—
(i)
P is the permitted price,
(i)
D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on
the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and
(iii)
V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax
were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

3
Page 41




Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section

(c)

“relevant person™ means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a
premises licence—

(i)

the holder of the premises licence,

(i)

the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or

(iii)

the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a
licence;

(d)

"relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club
premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity
which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e)

"valued added tax" means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax
Act 1994.

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.
4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day ("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next
day ("the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second

day.

Page 42



Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1. This licence is granted subject to conditions 
[...]
ster had not been filled out in
the last 2 years. Also, the shops policy on underage sales/challenges was very poor and that the
staff had received little in the way of training.

Northumbria Police wish to support the request from North Tyneside council’s Trading Standards

department for the review of the premises licence for Supersave Food & Wine (Whitley Bay)
Limited, 50 Eastbourne Gardens, Whitley Bay, NE26 1PY on the grounds of Crime and Disorder.

Yours sincerely,

Oy Oy

Cl/Insp Paul Young 7688
Harm reduction.

Page 49



Page 50



Quadrant, The Silverlink North,
Cobalt Business Park,

North Tyneside, NE27 OBY
Tel: 0191 643 2104

North Tyneside Council

North Tyneside Licensing Committee
North Tyneside Council

Quadrant East, The Silverlink North,
Cobalt Business Park,

North Tyneside, NE27 OBY

2 August 2022

Review of Licence: 50 Eastbourne Gardens Whitley Bay NE26 1PY

Dear Sir/Madam,

| am extremely concerned that the above licensed premises have sold age restricted
products - both alcohol and e-cigarettes to young people underage.

On 24" February, following complaints that Supersave Food and Wine were selling
age restricted products to underage children Trading Standards made a test
purchase of an e-cigarette which was carried out by a 16-year-old. Mr Ehtisham Arif,
the owner and licensee, made the sale. On the 22" March Mr Ehtisham was given a
warning/advice letter explaining what precautions he should be taking to avoid
making underage sales which included the use of a refusal register which should
always be completed when a refusal had been made. Despite advice from Trading
Standards a further incident was identified on the 13t May, when a 16 year old
volunteer was sold alcohol in the form of a four pack of Budweiser by sales assistant
Zarmina Khan, also director of the business.

This demonstrates a blatant disregard of the responsibility as a license holder to
uphold the licensing objectives in relation to protecting children from harm and
preventing crime and disorder.

The illegal sale of alcohol to young people underage is a crime and has multiple
adverse effects. The use of alcohol in young people under 18 years is known to
contribute to a range of poor outcomes and may adversely affect their development,
with effects directly and indirectly on individual mental and physical health,
educational attainment, family breakdown and offending behaviour. Whilst
adolescence can be a period of risk taking and experimentation, young people do
not have a mature understanding of the consequential effects of alcohol use which
can lead to behaviours which endanger themselves or others. They can place
themselves in situations of vulnerability leading to exploitation, including sexual
exploitation and anti-social behaviour.

www.northtyneside.gov.uk 0 NTCouncilTeam O@NTCounciITeam

Page 51



It is also illegal to sell vaping devices to young people under the age of 18.
Promoting vaping in young people increases their risk for tobacco and other
substance use, mental health problems, pulmonary and cardiovascular disease, and
unintentional injuries. E-cigarettes contain nicotine a drug that is highly addictive.
Young people who vape are more likely to start smoking regular (tobacco) cigarettes
and may be more likely to develop other addictions in the future.

| support the request for a review of the premises licence on the grounds of the
protection of children from harm and preventing crime and disorder and ask that the
licence for this premises be revoked.

Thank you for the opportunity to raise these concerns. Should you require any
further detail please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,

) f '1.{./ ¢
[f \.“!‘/b'\.iik_i Kaan/ K{
|

Wendy Burke
Director of Public Health and Responsible Authority

Page 52



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings
	4 Supersave Food and Wine (Whitley Bay) Limited, 50 Eastbourne Gardens, Whitley Bay, NE26 1PY
	Appendix 1 TS Review redacted
	Appendix 2 - Premises Pla

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor M Thirlaway (Chair) 

  Councillors D Drummond and Janet Hunter 
   

  
LS10/22 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor Thirlaway be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 
  
LS11/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
  
LS12/22 Supersave Food and Wine (Whitley Bay) Limited, 50 Eastbourne 

Gardens, Whitley Bay, NE26 1PY 
 

The Sub-committee met to consider an application for a review of the Premises Licence in 
respect of Supersave, 50 Eastbourne Gardens, Whitley Bay. 
  
The Applicant, the Local Weights and Measures Authority, had sought the review of the 
Premises Licence in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of 
children from harm licensing objectives.  The application had been supported by the Chief 
Officer of Police and the Director of Public Health. 
  
Following introductions, the Sub-committee’s legal advisor outlined the procedure to be 
followed at the hearing. 
  
Mr Callum, Licensing Officer, presented details of the Application, the representations 
received and the options available to the Sub-committee. 
  
Mr Hedley, Trading Standards Officer, presented details of the application for a review of the 
Premises Licence on the grounds that there had been two sales of age restricted products 
to underage customers at the premises.  He responded to questions from the Members of 
the Sub Committee and Ms Mellor. 
  
Mr Kirkpatrick represented the Chief Officer of Police and set out the police’s support for the 
review of the Premises Licence.  He responded to questions from Members of the Sub-
committee and Ms Mellor. 
  
Ms Mellor, Counsel for the Licensee, addressed the Sub-committee on behalf of the 
Premises Licence Holder and explained the steps that had been put in place to prevent a 
reoccurrence of the licence breaches.  She invited Mr Arif, the Premises Licence Holder, 
and Ms Khan to address the meeting and to respond to questions from Members of the 
Sub-committee and the representatives of the Responsible Authorities.  She also called two 
witnesses who addressed the meeting and responded to Members questions. Ms Mellor 
responded to questions from Members of the Sub-committee, the Sub-committee’s legal 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 

advisor and the representative of the Chief Officer of Police.  
  
All parties were given the opportunity of summing up their respective cases and the Sub-
committee retired to make its decision in private. 
  
All parties were invited back into the hearing and the Chair announced the Sub-committee’s 
decision. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Premises Licence be suspended for a period of 14 days; and 
(2) the following conditions be added to the Premises Licence: 
  

1.     A CCTV system will be installed at the Premises and maintained in proper 
working order at all times and the Premises Licence Holder will ensure that: 

  
       The CCTV cameras are located at the Premises so as to provide coverage 

of entrances and exits, both internally and externally, all points of sale and 
the area where alcohol is stored for sale. 

       The system is able to capture clear images permitting identification of 
individuals. 

       The system will be in operation whenever licensable activities are taking 
place at the Premises. 

       The CCTV system is able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second 
and all recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 30 
days. 

       The CCTV system is capable of constantly generating an accurate date 
and time. 

       The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings 
being tampered with e.g. password protection. 

  
2.     There will be a member of staff present at the Premises during the operating 

hours trained to provide viewable copies of CCTV images immediately on 
request from an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority (including the 
Local Weights and Measures Authority) or other Responsible Authority made 
in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (or any replacement 
legislation). 

  
3.     All persons responsible for the sale of alcohol will receive training in relation to 

their duties and responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 (or replacement 
legislation) including the use of a “Challenge 25 Policy” and generally on the 
Act before being permitted to sell alcohol at the Premises. Such training will be 
provided by the Designated Premises Supervisor. 

  
4.     All persons responsible for the sale of alcohol will receive refresher training at 

least once a year on their duties and responsibilities under the Licensing Act 
2003 (or replacement legislation).  Such training will be provided by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor.  

  
5.     The Designated Premises Supervisor will receive annual refresher training 

from either a legally qualified individual or a suitably accredited external trainer 
on his/her responsibilities and duties under the Licensing Act 2003.  

  



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 

6.     All training received by staff, and the Designated Premises Supervisor, in 
relation to the sale of alcohol will be recorded, and such records kept at the 
Premises at all times and made available for inspection immediately on 
request of an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority (including the Local 
Weights and Measures Authority) or other Responsible Authority. 

  
7.     All persons responsible for the sale of alcohol at the Premises will seek 

credible photographic proof of age evidence from any person who appears to 
be under 25 years of age and who is seeking to purchase or obtain alcohol.  
Such credible evidence, which will include a photograph of the customer, will 
either be a current passport, photographic driving licence, proof of age card 
carrying a ‘Pass’ logo and hologram or HM Forces Identity Card. 

  
8.     A Refusals Register (electronic or paper based) is to be kept at the Premises 

at all times and must be kept up to date. The Register will detail all challenges 
made to customers as to their age when attempting to purchase alcohol or any 
other age restricted product and the reason for any refusal recorded in the 
register. The Register will be made available for inspection immediately on the 
request of an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority (including the Local 
Weights and Measures Authority) or other Responsible Authority. 
  

9.     The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that there are at least 2 members of 
staff present at the Premises available to serve customers whenever 
licensable activities are taking place at the Premises. 

  
  
Reasons for Decision: 
  

       The Sub-committee was satisfied that there had been two underage sales of age 
restricted products at the premises without the customers being challenged as to 
their age which demonstrated that the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the 
Protection of Children from Harm licensing objectives had not been enforced; 

       The Sub-committee noted the steps taken by the Premises Licence Holder to prevent 
future underage sales of age related products; 

       The Sub-committee considers that the above conditions and formalising the 
Challenge 25 policy should prevent further underage sales being made in the future. 

  
  
  
 
  


